

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 10, 2011]

No. 11-5092

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MORRIS D. DAVIS,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

JAMES H. BILLINGTON, Librarian of Congress
in his official capacity,

Defendant,

DANIEL P. MULHOLLAN in his individual capacity,

Defendant–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:10-cv-00036-RBW
(Reggie B. Walton, J.)

Brief for Plaintiff–Appellee

Arthur B. Spitzer
Frederick V. Mulhauser
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-0800

Aden J. Fine
Alexander A. Abdo
Benjamin T. Siracusa Hillman
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2693

Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellee

September 2, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. MULHOLLAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE HE VIOLATED COL. DAVIS’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	12
A. Col. Davis Stated A Valid Claim For Violation Of His First Amendment Rights.	13
B. Col. Davis’s First Amendment Rights Were Clearly Established.....	27
II. MULHOLLAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE HE VIOLATED COL. DAVIS’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	33
III. CSRA DOES NOT PRECLUDE COL. DAVIS’S <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS BECAUSE IT PROVIDES NO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OR REMEDY TO LIBRARY OF CONGRESS EMPLOYEES.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Adams v. Gunnell</i> , 729 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Loy</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2004).....	17
* <i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 830 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17, 18, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	41
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>Barker v. City of Del City</i> , 215 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	38
* <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56	
<i>Bonds v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 207 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	54
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	45, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	55
<i>Bynum v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000)	35
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	43, 55
<i>Catletti ex rel. Estate of Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003)	22, 29
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	55
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	14, 18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	43, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	51, 52
<i>Eberhardt v. O’Malley</i> , 17 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14, 19, 29
<i>Estate of Phillips v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 455 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Ethnic Emps. of Library of Cong. v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	49, 52, 53
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	55
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	33, 40
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 117 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1997).....	28
* <i>Hall v. Ford</i> , 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23, 24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	27, 32
* <i>Keeffe v. Library of Cong.</i> , 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..	33, 34, 35, 37, 39, 42
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	38
<i>Kotarski v. Cooper</i> , 866 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>McEvoy v. Spencer</i> , 124 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21, 23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	38
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors (Navab-Safavi I)</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 29, 49
* <i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman (Navab-Safavi II)</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28
* <i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	13, 17, 20, 21, 23, 26, 28, 29
<i>Potter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	41

<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	38
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	14, 21, 29, 38, 54
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (en banc)	14, 31
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	45, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc)	44, 47, 48, 50, 53
<i>Stewart v. Evans</i> , 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46, 49, 51, 52, 53
<i>Tatum v. Morton</i> , 562 F.2d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	56
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	31
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	33, 40
<i>Vojvodich v. Lopez</i> , 48 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 1995)	22, 29
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	14, 18
<i>Waters v. Peterson</i> , 495 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	37
<i>Watters v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 55 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	54
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	44, 50, 51
<i>Wolfel v. Morris</i> , 972 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992)	37

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1302.....52

2 U.S.C. § 136.....31

2 U.S.C. § 166.....25

5 U.S.C. § 2102.....44

5 U.S.C. § 2301 43, 55

5 U.S.C. § 2302 43, 48, 55

5 U.S.C. § 3132..... 43, 55

5 U.S.C. § 4301 43, 55

5 U.S.C. § 751144
